
August 16, 201 7 

orth Hopkins Water District 
316 Liberty Church Loop 

Madisonville, Kentucky 42431 

Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
211 Sower Blvd. 
P. 0. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

RECEI ED 
AUG 2 1 20 17 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

Pursuant to KRS 278.012 and 278.015 we respectfully submit the enclosed 10 copies of an application for a 
Purchased Water Rate Adjustment. 

Sincerely, 

Norman D. Adams, Chairman 

cc: file 

Case No. 2017-00337



Purchased Water Adjustment Form 1 
July 2014 

PURCH ASE D WATER ADJUSTM ENT FOR 
WATER DISTRICTS AN D WATER ASSOC IATIONS 

(807 KAR 5:068) 

Name of Utility North Hopkins Water District 

Date August 16, 2017 

Address 
316 Liber t y Church Loop 

City, State, Zip Madisonville , KY I 4243 1 

Te lephone Nu111ber 270- 825- 1623 

E111 ai l Address nor t hhopkinswd@yahoo.com 

I.a. Na111e of al l who lesale supp li ers and the base (current) rate and changed rate of each. In 
the event the water purchased is billed by the supplier on a rate that is not a flat rate schedul e, the 
entire rate schedu le 111ust be shown. Attach add iti onal sheets if necessary. 

Supplier( s) Base Rate Changed Rate 

City of Madisonville, K~ $4 . 13 per 1 , 000 gallc ns $4 . 39 per 1,000 gallc 

I. b. A co py of the supp li er's notice of the changed rate showing the effect ive date of the increase 
is attached as Exhibit A 

2. Twe lve-month period upon which the purchased water adj ustment is based. (Thi s twelve-
111onth period 111ust end within 90 days of thi s filing). 

From July 2016 I through June 2017 
(111onth and yea r) (111on th and yea r) 

" Statement of water purchases. Where water is purchased from more than one supp li er, .), 

purchases from each supplier must be show n separately. If water is purchased through a 
declining block rate sched ul e, purchases for each 111onth must be shown. Attach an additional 
sheet if necessary. 

ns 

RECEIVED 
Page 1 of 2 AUG 2 1 2017 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

Case No. 2017-00337



Gallons Purchased during 12 
Supplier(s) month period 

City of Madisonville , Kentucky 99, 224 ,000 

TOTAL PURCHASES 99,2 24 ,000 

4. Tota l ga ll ons sold fo r the 12 month peri od 68 , 860 , 35 1 

5. Increased water cost 
$25, 798 . 24 

The increased water cost is the cost difference between purchases at base (current rate) and 
purchases at new rate. The calcu lat ion and all supporting documents used to determine the 
change in purchased water costs suffic ient to determine the accuracy of the ca lculation is 
attached as Exhibit 

6. Purchased water adjustment factor $0 .3 7 per 1,000 gallons 

The purchased water adj ustment factor is obtained by dividing the increased cost of water by the 
tota l gall ons sold. 

Note: The purchased water adjustment factor is added to each thousand gal Ions so ld. I f the 
minimum usage is 2,000 ga ll ons then the purchased water adj ustment factor wou ld be added to 
the min imum bi 11 twice. 

7. A schedule listing the current and proposed rates is attached as Exhib it c 

8. A copy of the reso lution or other document of the utility's governing body author izing the 
proposed rates is attached as Exhibit D 

9. Proposed effecti ve date August 9 , 2017 

~ d ~ 
I Signature of Utility Officer 

Cha irman 

Title 

Page 2 of 2 



Berry Kington & UtleyPsc 
::::er Lil ·: ::;J Public .r\CC:Ct:'1tar ~ :. '..> 

\ Ir. Cmy 1\kx t: nder 
Ci ty Fin;rncc DirectortT rcasur;:r 
Cit/' 1>!° :-·ladisonville . Kentucky 
(1i Nunh \fa in Street 
\.[adisonvi llc . KY 42431 

June 21. 2.017 

.\;}} r· . ~··.;·{:11\-'i c11:1 ·.\ r ... ~p ;_ .,.. i'.·1,.h .i i ~,--Hr.: 1:· , .. :·~ .. :.~:i _:i' 

::·:101 1t:· .: :r· ;;,2 1 ~ .. r~s :.; -..· :=.~..- >··:;..:-:. )1-~0 F~1: 

\Ve h:;\ e pr-:parcd the accornp:rnying Co:;t .?.cvicw h1 ~nrn l,1s for rcvi s in~ "· h1Jk~:;;1k :·:H.:.: 
·~h~t rge '.; a~ ptr T rtaled \\.'akr Sa le und Purch~1$e :\grt cmcnts with the Nt:b\.l \\°<!t~· r 

District and i'or the Nonh Hopkins and South Hopkins \\'ate r Districts . 

We prt:purcd t!;e Cost RL!\'iew Formulas using Jun<.: 30. 20 16 amiitcd fin;rnci ;il s t ~1t.:n1cr; t~; 

:rnd wholesale user consumption records as provided by the City of \.!aJisom·ill " w,. 
did 1101 audit the \.Vhok:sak us<:r co nsumpti on records during ou r Ju.nc: )0, ~ 016 audit dill: 
to the f:.ic t thut suc h record s were outs.idc tbi.: scope of the audit. 

I he main rt:visions to rhe rak calculorions rc!Jtcs to the capit:.di1.ation ur \\.'ate::r Filt r:1tiun 
f\kmbranc rcp!accmcnis over a s.:: ven- yc::i.r usd'ul ii tc uti l i1.ing the str:tighr.-linc rnc.1hod 1.it' 

di.:prcciati(w. The result of mo,·ing the mernbrani:: repbcemcnts Crom Treatmen t cxpcn ~cs 

under 1h · Cash Operation :mJ i\ ,laintenauce E.xpe1iscs cate.gllry to the Capital Costs 
category reduces the previously calculated wholesal e wat l:'r rnte to he charged to t!:(' 
various Dis1ric1s from S5.0l per t.housa1~d gal lons or treated \\'(lt('~ to $4. '.JC). \\ 'c 
Ul\Ul; l';; i<Uld th~1l th1.: 11..;w rule '. \j] J \)\; <.:hnr~i:d fro m \ !.L\tC!i Jl, :20[°7 lO \farl'.!'13 1, ::()\ ~. 

We apprcc:utc the opportunit:: to be oC servic l:' tn the ('i ty u l· \.L1disrirn. ilk . f'Jl,~<t S t:: call il. 
you h:1,·c •:n:i LJUCs till llS rcga rdin ~ rhc:;c con<putatiuns. 

\'cry t!'llly yuu rs. 



North Hopkins Water District 
Purchased Water Rate Adjustment 
Date of Issue: August 16, 20 17 

EXHIBIT B - PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CALCULATIONS 

Water Purchased: 99,224,000 gallons 
Water Sold: 68,860,351 gallons 

Cost at changed rate: 99,224,000/1,000 x $4.39=-= $43 5,593.36 
LESS 
Cost at base rate: 99,224,000/1 ,000 x $4.13= $409,795. 12 

Increase in cost $ 25,798.24 
========== 

$25,798.24 I 68,860,351 gallons so ld = $.0003746 or $.37 per 1,000 gallons 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

North Hopkins Water District 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

Monthly Rates 

5/8 x 314 Inch Meters 
First 2,000 ga llons 
Next 2,000 gallons 
Next 3,000 gallons 
Next 3,000 gallons 
Over I 0,000 gallons 

3/4 Inch Meters 
First 3,000 gallons 
Next 1,000 gallons 
Next 3,000 ga llons 
Next 3,000 ga llons 
Over I 0,000 gallons 

I Inch Meters 
First 5,000 gal lons 
Next 2,000 gallons 
Next 3,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

1-1 /2 Inch Meters 
First I 0,000 ga l Ions 
Over I 0,000 gallons 

2 Inch Meters 
First 15 ,000 gal lons 
Over 15,000 gallons 

3 Inch Meters 
First 30,000 gallons 
Over 30,000 ga llons 

DATE OF ISSUE August 16. 20I7 

DATE EFFECTIVE August 9, 2017 

ISSUED BY ________ _ 

TITLE Chairman 

EXHIBIT C 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Current rates 

$24.38 (Minimum Bill) 
I 1.89 per 1,000 ga llons 
9.54 per 1,000 ga llons 
8.39 per 1,000 ga llons 
6.59 per 1,000 ga llons 

$36.27 (Minimum Bill) 
I 1.89 per 1,000 ga llons 
9.54 per 1,000 gallons 
8.39 per 1,000 ga llons 
6.59 per 1,000 ga llons 

$57.70 (Minimum Bill) 
9.54 per 1,000 ga llons 
8.39 per 1,000 ga llons 
6.59 per 1,000 ga llons 

$101 .95 (Minimum Bill) 
6.59 per 1,000 ga llons 

$134.90 (Mi nimum Bill) 
6.59 per 1,000 ga llons 

$233.75 (Minimum Bill) 
6.59 per 1,000 ga l Ions 

By authority of Order of the Pub! ic Service Comm iss ion 
in Case No. dated _____ _ 

For Hopkins County Kentucky 
Community, Town or City 

SHEET NO. ---

CANCELING P.S.C. NO. 2016-00099 

SHEET 0. ---

Proposed rates 

$25.12 (Minimum Bill) 
12.26 per 1,000 ga llons 
9.91per 1,000 ga llons 
8.76 per 1,000 gal lons 
6. 96 per 1,000 gallons 

$37 .38 (M inimum Bill) 
12.26 per 1,000 gal lons 
9.91per1,000 gallons 
8.76 per 1,000 gallons 
6.96 per 1,000 ga llons 

$59 .55 (M inimum Bill) 
9.91 per 1,000 gal lons 
8. 76 per 1,000 gal Ions 
6.96 per 1,000 ga llons 

$105.65 (M inimum Bill) 
6.96 per 1,000 ga ll ons 

$140.45 (M inimum Bill ) 
6.96 per 1,000 ga llons 

$244.85 (Minimum Bill) 
6.96 per 1,000 ga llons 



A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE NORTH HOPKINS WATER DISTRICT 
ADJUSTING WATER RATES AND CHARGES TO OFFSET 
THE CITY OF MADISONVILLE WHOLESALE RA TE 
INCREASE 

WHEREAS, the City of Madisonville ("Madisonville") is North Hopkins 

Water District's ("District") sole wholesale water provider; 

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2017, Madisonville filed an app li cation with 

the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") seeking to increase the 

wholesale water rate that Madisonville charges the District from $4.13 to $5.01 per 

1,000 gallons (See PSC Case No. 2017-00133); 

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2017, Madisonville, the District, and No1ih 

Hopkins Water District entered into the Joint Settlement Agreement and 

Stipulation ("Settlement"), which provides for an increase in the wholesale water 

rate that Madisonville charges the District from $4.13 to $4.39 per 1,000 gallons; 

WHEREAS, the Settlement is under consideration by the PSC at this time; 

WHEREAS, based upon the water purchases from Madisonville during the 

previous 12 months, the estimated annual increased cost to the District will be 

$ 25, 798. 24 , if the Settlement is approved as submitted; 

- 1 -



WHEREAS, prudent financial management dictates that the District take 

immediate action to adjust its retail rates commensurate with Madisonville 's 

wholesale rate increase; and 

WHEREAS, KRS 278 .01 5 and 807 KAR 5:068 provide the legal 

mechanism for the District to increase its water rates commensurate with 

Madisonville 's wholesale rate increase via a Purchased Water Adj ustment 

("PWA"); 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD 
OF COMMISSIONERS OF NORTH HOPKINS WATER DISTRICT AS 
FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The facts, recitals, and statements contained in the foregoing 

preamble of this Resolution are true and correct and are hereby affi rmed and 

incorporated as a paii of this Resolution . 

Section 2. The PWA factor is $0 .37 per 1,000 gallons; 

Section 3. All tiers of water usage set forth in the District' s existing tari ff 

shall be increased by $ 0 · 37 per 1,000 gallons, subject to any minor adjustment 

that may be made by the PSC. 

Section 4. The monthly water rates to be charged to and collected from the 

customers and users of the water system of the District shall be as set forth m 

- 2 -



Appendix A, which is attached hereto and is incorporated herein by reference as a 

part of this Resolution. The rates and charges set forth in Appendix A are subject 

to any minor adjustment that may be made by the PSC. These monthly rates and 

charges shall be in effect on the date the PSC grants approval to Madisonville to 

increase its rates to the District to $4.39 per 1,000 gallons in Case No. 2017-00133. 

Section 5. The Chairman is hereby authorized and directed to execute and 

file the PW A Application, Tariff Sheet, and all other documents that may be 

required by the PSC. 

Section 6. The Superintendent, Office Manager, all appropriate District 

Staff, and the District's accountant are hereby further authorized and directed to 

take any and all other actions and to execute and deliver any and all other 

documents as may be reasonably necessary to implement the PW A. 

Section 7. This Resolution shall take effect upon its adoption. 

- 3 -



ADOPTED BY THE COMMISSION OF NORTH HOPKINS WATER 

DISTRICT at a meeting held on August 15, 2017, signed by the Chairman, and 

attested by the Secretary. 

ATTEST: 
CHAIRMAN 

~~2 SE~RY 

- 4 -



CERTIFICATION 

I, Secretary of the No1ih Hopkins Water District (the "District") , do hereby 
certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the 
Commission of the District at a meeting properly held on August 15 , 20 17, signed 
by the Chairman of the Commission, attested by me as Secretary, and now in full 
force and effect. 

WITNESS my hand this 15 th day of August, 2017. 

- 5 -




